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Philips series 5000 beard trimmer manual

Philips BT5502-15 Series 5000 Beard Trimmer - Use Manual - Use Guide PDF. Documents: Go to donwload! User Manual - (English) BT5502-15 - Philips - Quick Guide - (English) User manual Beard Trimmer Philips BT5502-150ne pass even trim x more precision with Lift & Trim PRO systemThe even and precise trim you want when creating your 3-
day stubble, short or long beard look. Our innovative Lift & Trim PRO system lifts the hairs up to the level of the double-sharpened blades for a one pass even trim.Even trimming resultsGuides low-lying hairs towards the blades for an even trimSelf-sharpening metal blades are precise even without oilingPrecise styling lock-in length settings from 0.4-
20mmCustomizable precision steps for every beard styleEasy to useQuickly see the status of your trimmer’s batteryUp to 90 min runtime after a 1 hour charge, or plug it in waterproof for easy, thorough cleaning year warranty, worldwide voltage, no oil neededHighlightsLift & Trim PRO systemTrim your stubble in one stroke with our innovative Lift
& Trim PRO system. It lifts lowlying hairs and guides them towards the sharp metal blades for a precise cut.Self-sharpening metal bladesThe stainless steel blades are doublesharpened, cutting even the thickest hair precisely. They sharpen themselves by lightly brushing against each other, so no replacement or oiling is needed throughout your
trimmer's lifetime. lock-in length settingsAdjust your combs with the zoom wheel to your preferred trimming length and achieve the beard style you want. Use the short beard comb for 0.4-10 mm lengths settings or the long beard comb from 10-20 mm.Customizable precision mm steps between 0.4-2mm for a precise short beard style; 0.5mm steps
between 2- mm to achieve an even 3-day beard; 1mm steps above 5mm for long beard maintenanceCorded/cordless useCharge your beard trimmer for 1 hour to get up to 90 minutes of cordless use, or simply use it plugged into the wall. Otherwise the quick charge function gives you a full trim after just 5 minutes of charging. waterproofSimply rinse
your waterproof beard trimmer under the tap to thoroughly clean it.Battery Newest Added: AJ3200 GC4913 AC3033/30 AMF220/35 FC6171/01Also, These documents are for others Philips models: BT5501, BT5502, BT5503, BT5504, BT5501, BT5501Tags: Philips Beauty & Personal Care User Manuals, Philips 3200 Series, Philips Hair Clipper Series
5000, Philips 5000 Series, PHILIPS HD9741, Philips Bdp7303 Manual, Philips Series 5704 BT5501 BT5502 BT5503BT5504 © 2018 Koninklijke Philips N.V.All rights reservedTous droits réservés4222.002.9106.1 (22/8/2018)>75% recycled paper>75% papier recycléPage 2 English1l Cutting unit2 Length setting zoom wheel3 On/off button4 Battery
charge indicator5 Supply unit6 Small plug7 Cleaning brush8 Pouch9 Long beard comb10 Short beard combRead this important information carefully beforeyou use the appliance and its accessories and saveit for future reference. The accessories suppliedmay vary for different products.- Keep the supply unit dry (Fig. 2).- To charge the battery, only
use the detachablesupply unit (HQ8505) provided with theappliance.- The supply unit contains a transformer. Do notcut off the supply unit to replace it with anotherplug, as this causes a hazardous situation.- Children shall not play with the appliance.Cleaning and user maintenance shall not bemade by children without supervision.- Always unplug the
appliance before you clean itunder the tap.- Always check the appliance before you use it.Do not use the appliance if it is damaged, asthis may cause injury. Always replace adamaged part with one of the original type.- Do not open the appliance to replace therechargeable battery.- Never immerse the charging stand in water anddo not rinse it under
the tap (Fig. 2).- Never immerse the appliance in water. Do notuse the appliance in the bath or shower.- Never use water hotter than 60°C to rinse theappliance.- Only use this appliance for its intended purposeas shown in the user manual.- For hygienic reasons, the appliance should onlybe used by one person.- Do not use the supply unit in or near
wallsockets that contain an electric air freshener toprevent irreparable damage to the supply unit.- Never use compressed air, scouring pads,abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquidssuch as petrol or acetone to clean theappliance.This Philips appliance complies with all applicablestandards and regulations regarding exposure toelectromagnetic
fields.- This appliance can be safely cleaned under thetap (Fig. 3).- The supply unit is suitable for mains voltagesranging from 100 to 240 volts.- The supply unit transforms 100-240 volts to asafe low voltage of less than 24 volts.Congratulations on your purchase and welcome toPhilips! To fully benefit from the support thatPhilips offers, register your
product atwww.philips.com/welcome. - When the battery is almost empty, the batterycharge indicator flashes orange.- When the appliance is charging, the batterycharge indicator flashes green.- When the appliance is fully charged, the batterycharge indicator lights up green continuously.Note: After approx. 30 minutes, the light goes
outautomatically.Before first usage charge the appliance for 2 hourswithout interruptions and until the battery chargingindication shows that the battery is full. This is0.4-10mm 10.4-20mm19978456329101Page 3 © 2018 Koninklijke Philips N.V.All rights reservedTous droits réservés4222.002.9106.1 (22/8/2018)>75% recycled paper>75% papier
recycléPage 4 needed to make maximum use of the batterycapacity. All next charges will take 1 hour.It takes approximately 1 hour to fully charge theappliance. When it is fully charged, the appliancehas a cordless operating time of up to 90 minutes.1 Make sure the appliance is switched off.2 Insert the small plug into the appliance and putthe supply
unit in the wall socket (Fig. 4).3 After charging, remove the supply unit from thewall socket and pull the small plug out of theappliance.- Note: This appliance can be used without cordor when it is connected to the wall socket (Fig.5).- Press the on/off button once to switch theappliance on or off (Fig. 6).Note: When you trim for the first time, start at
alength setting that is longer than what you areused to, to familiarize yourself with theappliance. - The appliance comes with two combs: a longbeard comb and a short beard comb. - Use the trimming comb attached to the cuttingelement to trim your beard and moustache inyour preferred style. Turn the zoom wheel tochoose from 20 length settings
ranging from10.4mm to 20mm (Fig. 8) (for the long beardcomb) and 0.4mm to 10mm (Fig. 9) (for theshort beard comb). The length settings arementioned at the back of the combs.1 Make sure the appliance is switched off.2 Slide the comb into the guiding grooves onboth sides of the appliance ('click’) (Fig. 7).3 Turn the zoom wheel to select the
desiredlength setting (Fig. 8). The selected lengthsetting is shown on the front of the appliance.The blue color refers to length settings rangingfrom 10.4mm to 20mm (Fig. 12) and the silverrefers to length settings ranging from 0.4 to10mm (Fig. 11).4 Switch the appliance on (Fig. 10).5 To trim most effectively, move the applianceagainst the hair
growth direction. Make surethat the surface of the comb always stays incontact with the skin (Fig. 13).Since all hairs do not grow in the samedirection, you may want to try differenttrimming positions (i.e. upwards, downwards, oracross). Practice is best for optimum results.6 If a lot of hair has accumulated in the comb,remove it from the appliance
and blow and/orshake out the hairs. Regularly remove cut hairfrom the comb. The selected hair length settingdoes not change when the comb is removed.7 Switch off and clean the appliance andattachments after each use.If you trim without the comb, your hair is cut offclose to the skin (0.4mm). You can use thetrimming head without the comb to:-
Define hair line- Trim nape of neck- Remove single unwanted hairs1 Make sure the product is switched off.2 Pull the comb off the product (Fig. 14).-Never pull at the flexible top of the comb.Always pull at the sides.3 Turn on the product.4 Make well-controlled movements. Touch thehair lightly with the trimmer.-For a comfortable trim close to your
skin,place the flat side of the trimming headagainst your skin and make strokes in thedesired direction (Fig. 15).-For contouring, hold the trimming headperpendicular to the skin and move thetrimming head upwards or downwards withgentle pressure.5 Turn off and clean the product after each use(see 'Cleaning').Never use scouring pads, abrasive
cleaning agentsor aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone toclean the appliance.Clean the appliance after each use. 1 Switch off the appliance and disconnect it fromthe wall socket.2 Wipe the housing of the appliance with a drycloth.3 Remove the comb (Fig. 14) and clean it with thecleaning brush and/or rinse it under the tap(Fig. 16).4 Clean the
cutting unit with the cleaning brushand/or rinse it under the tap (Fig. 19Fig. 17).5 Carefully shake off excess water and let theappliance air dry completely.Never dry the trimmer teeth with a towel ortissue, as this may damage the trimmer teeth.6 After cleaning, reattach the comb (Fig. 7) to theappliance.1 Turn off the product and disconnect it from
thewall outlet.2 Remove the comb (Fig. 14).3 Pull the cutting unit off the appliance (Fig. 18).4 Clean the trimming head connector and hairchamber with the cleaning brush and/or rinsethem under the tap (Fig. 20).5 Clean the inside of the trimming head with thecleaning brush and/or rinse it under the tap(Fig. 19).6 Carefully shake off excess water
and let all partsdry completely.Page 5 7 Press the trimming head back on the appliance.Make sure the projection on the back of thetrimming head fits exactly onto the notch in thehair chamber (Fig. 21).To buy accessories or spare parts, visitwww.philips.com/parts-and-accessories or go toyour Philips dealer. You can also contact thePhilips Consumer
Care Center in your country (seethe international warranty leaflet for contactdetails).- Store the product in the pouch supplied. Makesure the product is dry before you store it in thepouch.To buy accessories or spare parts, visitwww.philips.com/parts-and-accessories or go toyour Philips dealer. You can also contact thePhilips Consumer Care Center in
your country (seethe international warranty leaflet for contactdetails).- This product contains a rechargeable NiMHbattery which must be disposed of properly. - Contact your local town or city officials forbattery disposal information. You can also call1-888-224-9764 or visit www.call2recycle.ca forbattery drop-off locations.- For assistance, visit our
websitewww.philips.com/support or call1-844-531-6861 toll free.- Your product is designed and manufacturedwith high quality materials and components,which can be recycled and reused. For recyclinginformation, please contact your local wastemanagement facilities or visitwww.recycle.philips.com.If you need information or support,
pleasewww.philips.com/support or call toll free:1-866-800-9311.Warranty restrictions- Philips North America LL.C (USA) and/or PhilipsElectronics Ltd (Canada) warrants its productsfor a period of two years after the date ofpurchase. If any defect due to faulty materialsand workmanship occurs within this two-yearwarranty period, Philips North
America LLC(USA) and/or Philips Electronics Ltd (Canada)will repair or replace the product at its expense.- Philips North America LLC (USA) and/or PhilipsElectronics Ltd (Canada) will only pay for repairor replacement if convincing proof is provided,for instance by means of a receipt, that the dayon which service is claimed is within thewarranty
period. Parts that are subject to wear(such as cutting units and shaving heads) arenot covered by the terms of the internationalwarranty.- The warranty is not valid if a defect is due todamage caused by incorrect use, poormaintenance (e.g. parts blocked by scale) or ifalterations or repairs have been carried out bypersons not authorized by Philips
NorthAmerica LLC (USA) and/or Philips ElectronicsLtd (Canada).- For the appliance to be used correctly, the usershould strictly adhere to all instructionsincluded in the user manual and should abstainfrom any actions or uses that are described asundesired or which are warned against in theuser manual.- These warranty restrictions do not affect
yourstatutory rights.Francais (Canada)l Elément de coupe2 Molette de hauteur de coupe3 Bouton de veille4 Témoin de charge de la pile5 Bloc d’alimentation6 Petite fiche7 Brosse de nettoyage8 Etui9 Sabot pour barbe longuel0 Sabot pour barbe courteLisez attentivement ces informations importantesavant d'utiliser 'appareil et ses accessoires
etconservez-les pour un usage ultérieur. Lesaccessoires fournis peuvent varier selon lesdifférents produits.- Gardez le bloc d’alimentation au sec (fig. 2).- Pour charger la batterie, utilisez uniquement lebloc d’alimentation détachable (HQ8505) fourniavec 1’appareil.- Le bloc d’alimentation contient untransformateur. Pour éviter tout risqued’accident,
ne coupez pas la fiche du blocd’alimentation pour la remplacer par une autre.- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas étreeffectués par des enfants sans surveillance.- Débranchez toujours l'appareil avant de lenettoyer sous le robinet.- Vérifiez toujours I’appareil avant utilisation. Afind’éviter tout
accident, n’utilisez pas I’appareil s’ilest endommagé. Remplacez toujours une pieceendommagée par une piece du méme type.Page 6 - N'ouvrez pas l'appareil pour remplacer la pilerechargeable.- Ne plongez jamais la base de recharge dansl'eau et ne la rincez pas sous le robinet (fig. 2).- Ne plongez jamais 1'appareil dans 1'eau.N'utilisez jamais
I'appareil dans le bain ni sousla douche.- N'utilisez jamais d’eau dont la température estsupérieure a 60°C pour rincer I’appareil.- N'utilisez cet appareil qu'aux fins décrites dansle mode d'emploi.- Pour des raisons d'hygiéne, 'appareil doit étreutilisé par une seule personne.- Ne branchez pas le bloc d’alimentation sur uneprise de courant ou pres
d’une prise de courantqui contient un désodorisant électrique afind’éviter des dommages irréparables au blocd’alimentation.- N'utilisez jamais d'air comprimé, de tampons arécurer, de produits abrasifs ou de détergentsagressifs tels que de 1'essence ou de l'acétonepour nettoyer 1'appareil.Cet Philips appareil est conforme a toutes lesnormes et a tous
les reglements applicablesrelatifs a 1'exposition aux champsélectromagnétiques.- Cet appareil peut étre nettoyé a 1'eau durobinet (fig. 3) en toute sécurité.- L'appareil est congu pour une tension secteurcomprise entre 100V et 240V.- Le bloc d’alimentation transforme la tension de100-240volts en tension plus faible et plussécuritaire de
24volts.Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dansl'univers Philips! Pour profiter pleinement desavantages de 1'assistance Philips, enregistrez votreproduit a 1'adresse www.philips.com/welcome. - Lorsque la batterie est presque vide, le témoinde charge de la batterie clignote en orange.- Lorsque ’appareil est en charge, le témoin decharge de la
batterie clignote en vert.- Lorsque ’appareil est complétement chargé, letémoin de charge de la batterie s’allume en verten continu.Remarque: Aprés environ 30minutes, les voyantss’éteignent automatiquement.Avant la premiere utilisation, chargez 1'appareilpendant deux (2)heures sans interruption, jusqu’ace que le témoin de charge de la pile
indique quela pile est completement chargée. Cette opérationest nécessaire afin d’utiliser au maximum lacapacité de la pile. Les prochaines chargesdureront une (1)heure.Une charge compléte de 1'appareil dure environlheure. Une fois complétement rechargé, 1’appareildispose d’'une autonomie sans fil maximale de90minutes.1 Assurez-vous que
I'appareil est bien éteint.2 Insérez la petite fiche dans 1’appareil et le blocd’alimentation dans la prise (fig. ) murale.3 Une fois la charge terminée, débranchez le blocd’alimentation de la prise murale, puis retirez lapetite fiche de I’appareil.- Remarque: Cet appareil peut étre utilisé sans filou branché sur la prise (fig. 5) murale.- Pour éteindre ou
allumer ’appareil, appuyezune fois sur le bouton marche/arrét (fig. 6).Remarque: Lorsque vous taillez votre barbepour la premiére fois, commencez a unehauteur de coupe plus longue que celle alaquelle vous étes habitué pour vousfamiliariser avec 1’appareil. - L’appareil est fourni avec deux sabots: unsabot pour barbe longue, et un sabot pourbarbe
courte. - Utilisez le sabot de taille fixé a 1’élément decoupe pour tailler votre barbe et votremoustache selon le style qui vous convient.Tournez la molette pour choisir parmi 20taillesde coupe différentes de 10,4mm a 20mm (fig. )(pour le sabot pour barbe longue) et de 0,4mma 10mm (fig. ) (pour le sabot pour barbe courte).Les tailles de coupe figurent
au dos des sabots.1 Assurez-vous que l'appareil est bien éteint.2 Faites glisser le sabot dans les rainures sur lesdeux cotés de 1'appareil (vous entendrez un«clic») (fig. 7).3 Réglez la longueur a ’aide de la molette deverrouillage (fig. ). La taille de coupesélectionnée s’affiche sur I’avant de I’appareil.La couleur bleue est destinée aux tailles decoupe
pour barbe longue de 10,4mm a 20mm(fig. ) et la couleur argent est destinée aux taillesde coupe pour barbe courte de 0,4 a 10mm (fig.).4 Allumez (fig. 10) ’appareil.5 Pour une tonte aussi efficace que possible,déplacez I’appareil dans le sens inverse de lapousse des poils. Veillez a ce que la surface dusabot reste toujours en contact avec la peau(fig.
13).Comme les poils ne poussent pas tous dans leméme sens, vous devrez adapter vosmouvements (vers le haut, vers le bas ou endiagonale). Vous obtiendrez de meilleursrésultats en vous exercant.Page 7 6 Si un excés de poils s’accumule dans le sabot,enlevez le sabot de 1’appareil et enlevez lespoils en soufflant sur le sabot ou en lesecouant. Retirez
fréquemment les cheveuxcoupés de 1’appareil. La taille de coupesélectionnée ne change pas lorsque le sabotest 6té.7 Eteignez ’appareil et nettoyez-le ainsi que sesaccessoires aprés chaque utilisation.Si vous taillez votre barbe sans le sabot, vos poilssont coupés prés de la peau (0,4mm). Vouspouvez utiliser la téte de coupe sans le sabotpour:- Définir
le contour de la barbe- Tailler la nuque- Supprimer les poils isolés rebelles1 Assurez-vous que l’appareil est bien éteint.2 Retirez le sabot de I'appareil (fig. 14).-Ne tirez jamais le sabot par le haut (partiesouple). Retirez-le toujours en appuyant surles cotés.3 Mettez 1’appareil sous tension.4 Faites toujours des mouvements précis.Touchez légerement
les poils avec la tondeuse.-Pour une taille confortable pres de la peau,placez le c6té plat de la téte de coupecontre votre peau et passez la tondeuse parpetits coups dans le sens (fig. 15) souhaité.-Pour dessiner les contours, tenez la téte decoupe perpendiculairement a la peau etdéplacez-la de haut en bas en exercant unelégere pression.5 Eteignez et
nettoyez 1’appareil apres chaqueutilisation (voir 'Nettoyage').N'utilisez jamais de tampons a récurer, denettoyants abrasifs ou de produits puissants telsque de l'essence ou de l'acétone pour nettoyerl'appareil.Nettoyez 1'appareil aprés chaque utilisation. 1 Eteignez 1’appareil et débranchez-le de la prisemurale.2 Essuyez le boitier de ’appareil a ’aide
d’unchiffon sec.3 Retirez le sabot (fig. 14) et nettoyez-le a I’aidede la brosse ou rincez-le sous le robinet (fig. 16).4 Nettoyez I’élément de coupe a 1’aide de labrosse ou rincez-le sous le robinet (fig. 19fig. 17).5 Secouez doucement 1’appareil pour éliminerl’eau restante et laissez-le sécher a I’air libre.Ne séchez jamais les dents de tonte a 1’aided’une
serviette ou d’un mouchoir, car vousrisqueriez de les endommager.6 Une fois I’appareil nettoyé, rattachez le sabot(fig. 7) a 'appareil.1 Eteignez I’appareil et débranchez-le de la prisemurale.2 Retirez le sabot (fig. 14).3 Retirez 1’élément de coupe de I’appareil (fig. 18).4 Nettoyez le connecteur de la téte de taille et ducompartiment de récupération des
poils a l'aidede la brosse ou rincez-le sous le robinet (fig.20).5 Nettoyez l'intérieur de la téte de taille et ducompartiment de récupération des poils a I’aidede la brosse ou rincez-les sous le robinet (fig.19).6 Retirez I’exces d’eau en secouant délicatementles pieces, puis laissez sécher complétementtoutes les pieces.7 Remettez la téte de taille sur
I’appareil.Assurez-vous que la saillie a I’arriére de la tétede taille se trouve exactement sur I’encoche ducompartiment de récupération (fig. 21) des poils.Visitez le site www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories ou rendez-vous chez votre détaillantPhilips pour acheter des accessoires ou piecesdétachées. Vous pouvez également communiqueravec le
service a la clientele Philips de votre pays(consultez le dépliant de garantie internationalepour obtenir les coordonnées).- Rangez I’appareil dans 1’étui fourni. Assurez-vous que 1’appareil est sec avant de le rangerdans 1’étui.Visitez le site www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories ou rendez-vous chez votre détaillantPhilips pour acheter des accessoires
ou piécesdétachées. Vous pouvez également communiqueravec le service a la clientele Philips de votre pays(consultez le dépliant de garantie internationalepour obtenir les coordonnées).- Cet appareil contient une batterie NiMHrechargeable qui doit étre mise au rebut defagon appropriée. - Communiquez avec les responsables locaux devotre ville
pour obtenir des renseignements.Vous pouvez également appeler au1888224-9764 ou consulter le sitewww.call2recycle.ca pour connaitre les lieux demise au rebut des batteries.- Pour obtenir de 1’aide, visitez le siteWebwww.philips.com/support ou composez lenuméro sans frais 1-844-531-6861.- Votre produit a été congu et fabriqué avec
desmatériaux et composants de grande qualité, quipeuvent étre recyclés et réutilisés. Pour obtenirdes informations sur le recyclage, contactez vosinstallations locales de gestion des déchets ouvisitez le site www.recycle.philips.com.Si vous avez besoin d’aide ou d’informationssupplémentaires, consultez le site WebPage 8 www.philips.com/support ou
appelez le numérosans frais: 1-866-800-9311.Restrictions de garantie- Philips North America LLC (Etats-Unis) et (ou)Philips Electronics Ltd (Canada) garantissentleurs produits pendant deux ans a compter dela date d’achat. En cas de défaut de matériel oude main-d’ceuvre signalé au cours de la périodede garantie, Philips North America LLC (Etats-
Unis) et (ou) Philips Electronics Ltd (Canada)s’engagent & réparer ou a remplacer le produita leurs frais.- Philips North America LLC (Etats-Unis) et (ou)Philips Electronics Ltd (Canada) prennent encharge les frais de réparation ou deremplacement uniquement sur présentation dela preuve d’achat (p.ex., un recu) prouvant quele produit est couvert
par la garantie aumoment de la demande. Les piecessusceptibles de s’user (telles que les élémentsde coupe et les tétes de rasage) ne sont pascouvertes par la garantie internationale.- La garantie ne s’applique pas si le défaut est dia une utilisation incorrecte, a une négligenced’entretien (p.ex., pieces entartrées) ou a unemodification ou réparation
effectuée par despersonnes non autorisées par Philips NorthAmerica LLC (Etats-Unis) et (ou) PhilipsElectronics Ltd (Canada).- Pour garantir une utilisation correcte duproduit, 1'utilisateur est tenu de respecterscrupuleusement le mode d’emploi et doitéviter toute action ou utilisation déconseillée,ou contre-indiquée, dans ce mode d’emploi.- Les
limites de cette garantie n’ont aucuneincidence sur vos droits prévus par la loi.
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